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Pursuant to Section 200.190 of the Illinois Administrative Code, Niatel, LLC, an Illinois 

limited liability company ("Niatel"), by and through its attorneys, Goldstine, Skrodzki, Russian, 

Nemec and Hoff, Ltd., and for its Objection to the Motion to Admit Jonathan S. Marashlian Pro 

Hac Vice and to Deem Its Previous Filings Properly Filed Nunc Pro Tunc filed by Transcend 

Multimedia, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Transcend"), states as follows: 

I. BACKGROUND 

On January 26, 2010, a hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge Douglas E. 

Kimbrel at the Illinois Commerce Commission ("ICC") regarding the two motions to strike filed 

by Niatel in this matter based on, inter alia, the improper appearance of Jonathan S. Marashlian. 

Judge Kimbrel ruled that Mr. Marashlian was required to have an Illinois-licensed attorney file 

an appearance on behalf of Transcend and file a motion to be admitted pro hac vice. Judge 

Kimbrel further ruled that Transcend's previous filings would be deemed filed as of the date Mr. 

Marashlian was granted leave to appear for Transcend. 

On January 27, 2010, Transcend filed its Motion to Admit Jonathan S. Marashlian Pro 

Hac Vice and to Deem Its Previous Filings Properly Filed Nunc Pro Tunc ("Motion"). 

Transcend's Motion states that "Mr. Marashlian agrees to abide by all of the rules of the 

Commission and all Illinois courts rules that may apply to this proceeding." (Exhibit A, para. 4). 



Transcend's Motion asserts that granting Mr. Marashlian leave to appear would "enhance the 

integrity of the fact finding process ... ," "enhance the fairness of the process ... ," and that "no 

disadvantage or prejudice would be inflicted on other parties by granting leave." Id. at para. 8-9. 

II. ARGUMENT 

A. Mr. Marashlian Has Failed To Abide By the Illinois Administrative Code And the 
Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct And Should Be Denied Leave To Appear 

Section 200.90 of the Illinois Administrative Code governs appearances by attorneys 

before the ICC and provides in part as follows: 

a) Any party may appear by an attorney at law authorized to practice in the 
State of Illinois; attorneys admitted to practice in states other than Illinois may 
appear and be heard upon special leave of the Hearing Examiner in particular 
cases. In determining whether to grant such leave, the Hearing Examiner shall 
consider, in addition to the goals set forth in Section 200.25, whether the state in 
which the attorney is admitted to practice grants leave to Illinois attorneys in 
similar situations. 

e) All persons appearing in proceedings before the Commission shall 
conform to the standards of conduct of attorneys before the courts of Illinois. 
These standards are set forth in the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct [So Ct. 
Rules of Prof. Conduct, Art. VIII]. If any person does not conform to such 
standards, the Hearing Examiner may decline to permit such person to appear in 
any proceeding. 

83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.90 (emphasis added). Further, Section 200.25 provides standards for the 

exercise of discretion in the ICC: 

All Commission discretion under this Part shall be exercised so as to accomplish 
. the goals set forth in the remainder ofthis Section. 

a) Integrity of the fact-finding process -- The principal goal of the hearing process 
is to assemble a complete factual record to serve as basis for a correct and legally 
sustainable decision. 

b) Fairness -- Persons appearing in and affected by Commission proceedings must 
be treated fairly. To this end, parties which do not act diligently and in good faith 
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shall be treated in such a manner as to negate any disadvantage or prejudice 
experienced by other parties. 

83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.25. 

Mr. Marashlian has admitted to failing to follow the requirements of the Illinois 

Administrative Code and the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct which require attorneys who 

are not licensed in Illinois to obtain local counsel and to seek special leave of the ICC to appear 

for a party. Mr. Marashlian admitted that he has appeared as an attorney for parties in several 

other matters filed with the ICC without obtaining special leave to appear or local counsel. A 

search of the ICC's e-Docket website indicates that Mr. Marashlian is listed as an attorney of 

record in at least 10 other matters beginning in April 2003 without having been granted special 

leave to appear (see Docket Nos. 03-0273, 04-0638, 04-0688, 05-0400, 05-0592, 05-0706, 05-

0786,05-0815,06-0403, and 08-0688). Thus, Mr. Marashlian has engaged in a pervasive pattern 

of ignoring the Illinois Administrative Code and the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct for 

more than six (6) years. 

Mr. Marashlian has been improperly granted pro hac vice appearances III two ICC 

matters, Docket Nos. 09-0333 and 09-0499. In Docket No, 09-0499, Mr. Marashlian appeared 

via telephone at a hearing before Administrative Law Judge Bonita Benn on December 2, 2009. 

(Exhibit B, Report of Proceedings, 1212/09). At that time, the following exchange took place 

between Judge Benn and Mr. Marashlian: 

JUDGE BEN [sic]: Mr. Marashlian, can you please indicate for the record 
which states you are licensed to practice? 

MR. MARASHLIAN: I'm licensed to practice in the State of Maryland. 

JUDGE BEN: And to your knowledge, does Maryland allow non-licensed 
attorneys to represent clients in administrative courts? 
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MR. MARASHLIAN: To my knowledge, it does allow non-licensed 
attorneys from other states to practice before administrative agencies. That does 
not apply, however, to state courts. 

JUDGE BEN: Okay. So-

MR. MARASHLIAN: There is a distinction and I wanted to make your 
Honor aware ofthe distinction in Maryland law. 

JUDGE BEN: I will note the distinction and I will also grant to you for 
the limited purposes of this case an appearance, a pro hac vice appearance in this 
forum ... 

(Ex. B, pp. 3-4). On January 7, 2010, in Docket No. 09-0333, Mr. Marashlian again appeared in 

at a hearing before the ICC, during which the following exchange took place between Judge 

Benn and Mr. Marashlian: 

JUDGE BENN: And, Mr. Marashlian, could you indicate which states 
you are a licensed to practice law. 

MR. MARASHLIAN: I'm licensed in the state of Maryland. Maryland 
offers reciprocity to attorneys practicing before administrative agencies, such as 
the Maryland Public Service Commission. Therefore, under Illinois practice and 
procedure I'm authorized to appear before the Illinois Commerce Commission in 
representation of the Applicant. 

JUDGE BENN: Okay. In that case, I will grant your motion and provide 
you a pro hac vice appearance for the limited purposes of this administrative 
hearing ... 

(Exhibit C, Report of Proceedings, 11711 0, pp. 3-4). Contrary to Mr. Marashlian' s 

representations to the ICC, Maryland law provides that: 

A non-resident attorney may not be allowed to enter his appearance in a case 
before the Commission except upon motion, which will not ordinarily be granted 
unless some attorney with a full-time office in this State is associated with him or 
her in the matter. 

(Exhibit D, Code of Maryland Regulations, §20.07.01.04(B)). Accordingly, Mr. Marashlian 

should not have been admitted pro hac vice in Docket Nos. 09-0333 and 09-0499 because he did 

not obtain local counsel. Therefore, the admissions violate Section 200.90(a) of the Illinois 
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Administrative Code. The preceding passages confirm that Mr. Marashlian was aware, as of at 

least December 2, 2009, that out-of-state attorneys could not practice before the ICC without 

special leave. 

Niatel brought Mr. Marashlian's non-compliance with Illinois law to his attention by 

filing its Motion to Strike on December 23, 2009. However, Mr. Marashlian continued to make 

filings on behalf of Transcend and engage in the unauthorized practice of law. Under Section 

200.90(e), Mr. Marashlian has submitted himself to the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct, 

which provide in Rule 5.5 as follows: 

(a) A lawyer shall not practice law in a jurisdiction in violation of the regulation 
of the legal profession in that jurisdiction, or assist another in doing so. 

(c) A lawyer admitted in another United States jurisdiction, and not disbarred or 
suspended from practice in any jurisdiction, may provide legal services on a 
temporary basis in this jurisdiction that: 

(1) are undertaken in association with a lawyer who is admitted to practice 
in this jurisdiction and who actively participates in the matter ... 

Mr. Marashlian violated Rule 5.5 by filing his appearance in this matter on December 9, 2009, 

and by continuing to make filings on behalf of Transcend afterwards. Further, Mr. Marashlian 

has violated Rule 5.5 by engaging in the unauthorized practice of law before the ICC for the past 

six (6) years. 

Section 200.90(e) states that "If any person does not conform to [the Illinois Rules of 

Professional Conduct], the Hearing Examiner may decline to permit such person to appear in any 

proceeding." 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.90(e). Allowing Mr. Marashlian to appear would violate 

the integrity of the fact finding process and would result in prejudice to Niatel under Sections 

200.25(a) and (b). 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.25(a) and (b). Based on Mr. Marashlian's disregard 
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for the Illinois Administrative Code and the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct, Niatel 

requests that Mr. Marashlian not be permitted to appear in this matter pursuant to Sections 

200.25(a), 200.25(b), and 200.90(e) ofthe Illinois Administrative Code. 

B. Mr. Marashlian Has Engaged In Other Misconduct In This Matter 

Additionally, and perhaps more disturbing than the above-mentioned conduct, are Mr. 

Marashlian's statements to Richard J. Nogal, counsel for Niatel, in an e-mail message dated 

January 12, 2010. Mr. Marashlian stated in the e-mail message: 

Your filings before the ICC illustrate some naivete regarding not only the 
Commission's practice, but they ignore my years of active practice before the 
Commission and the many relationships I've developed through these years of 
work with Commission management, staff and decision-makers. I'll refer you to 
Docket 06-0394 as an example. I assure you, the procedural arguments being 
propounded will carry little to no weight with Judge Kimbrel, who will prove to 
be quite flexible when it comes to allowing permissive amendments, to the extent 
necessary. 

What may not enthuse Judge Kimbrel, however, is our submission of a Motion 
seeking sanctions for providing misleading testimony, pursuant to 220 ILCS 5/6-
106, and for prosecution under 720 ILCS 5/32-2. It would be my sincere hope we 
could avoid expending time and resources going down this path, particularly 
because once our Motion is filed, we no longer retain control over how the 
Commission reacts. 

(Exhibit E) (confidential settlement discussions are redacted). 

Mr. Marashlian's statements constitute attorney misconduct as defined by Rule 8.4 of the 

Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct. Rule 8.4 provides in part as follows: 

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: 

(a) violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly 
assist or induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another. 

(e) state or imply an ability to influence improperly a government agency or 
official or to achieve results by means that violate the Rules of Professional 
Conduct or other law. 
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(g) present, partIcIpate in presenting, or threaten to present criminal or 
professional disciplinary charges to obtain an advantage in a civil matter ... 

Mr. Marashlian has stated and/or implied the ability to influence members of the ICC or to 

achieve results in Docket No. 09-0509 by means that violate the Rules of Professional Conduct 

or other law in violation of Rule 8.4(e). Mr. Marashlian has engaged in misconduct by 

threatening criminal prosecution under 220 ILCS 5/6-106 and 720 ILCS 5/32-2 in order to gain 

an advantage in a civil matter in violation of Rule 8.4(g). 

Based on Mr. Marashlian's statements in violation of the Illinois Rules of Professional 

Conduct, Niatel requests that Mr. Marashlian not be permitted to appear in this matter pursuant 

to Sections 200.25(a), 200.25(b), and 200.90(e) of the Illinois Administrative Code. 

C. Transcend's Prior Filings Should Be Stricken 

Transcend requests that its previous filings be deemed properly filed nunc pro tunc. As 

detailed above, Transcend's attorney has violated the Illinois Administrative Code and the 

Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct. Mr. Marashlian's conduct has prejudiced Niatel in these 

proceedings and his improper filings on behalf of Transcend must be stricken so that Transcend 

does not benefit from Niatel's prejudice. 

Additionally, the matters contained in the Petition to Intervene and subsequent filings do 

not address the proper standards for evaluating a telecommunications service provider's 

application for authority to operate in Illinois and should be stricken pursuant to Section 

200.190(a). The applicable standards include only the technical, financial, and managerial 

competence of the applicant. 
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Transcend's filings must be stricken to avoid prejudice to Niatel and to remove 

Transcend's improper, irrelevant, immaterial, and scurrilous allegations. Niatel therefore 

requests that Transcend's filings prior to January 26, 2010, be stricken under Sections 200.25(a), 

200.25(b), and 200. 190(a) of the Illinois Administrative Code. 

III. CONCLUSION 

Transcend's attorney, Jonathan S. Marashlian, has violated the Illinois Administrative 

Code and the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct. I Therefore, Mr. Marashlian should be 

denied leave to appear in this matter pursuant to the provisions of the Illinois Administrate Code. 

Further, Transcend's filings prior to January 26, 2010, should be stricken to avoid prejudice to 

Niatel and to remove the improper, irrelevant, immaterial, and scurrilous matters contained in 

Transcend's Petition to Intervene and subsequent filings. 

Dated: January 29, 2010 

Richard J. Nogal 
Christopher J. Novak 
Goldstine, Skrodzki, Russian, 

Nemec and Hoff, Ltd. 
835 McClintock Drive, Second Floor 
Burr Ridge, IL 60527 
Phone: (630) 655-6000 
Fax: (630) 655-9008 
Attorneys for Niatei, LLC 

Respectfully submitted, 
Niatel, LLC, 

I Niatel's attorneys have contemporaneously reported the facts recited herein to the Illinois 
Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission pursuant to their duties to report potential 
attorney misconduct. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned, an attorney, certifies that a copy of this Objection to the Motion to 
Admit Jonathan S. Marashlian Pro Hac Vice and to Deem Its Previous Filings Properly 
Filed Nunc Pro Tunc filed by Transcend Multimedia, LLC was served upon the following 
parties of record by placing same in a postage paid envelope in the U.S. Mail at Burr Ridge, 
Illinois before 5:00 p.m. on this 29th day of January, 2010: 

Karen Chang, Case Manager 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701 

Douglas E. Kimbrel, Administrative Law Judge 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle Street, Suite C-800 
Chicago, IL 6060 I 

Jessica L. Cardoni 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle Street, Suite C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Matthew L. Harvey 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle Street, Suite C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Jonathan S. Marashlian 
Helein & Marashlian, LLC 
1420 Spring Hill Road, Suite 205 
McLean, VA 22102 

John P. Madden 
O'Malley & Madden, P.C. 
542 S. Dearborn Street, Suite 660 
Chicago, IL 60605 

Judith A. Riley 
Telecom Professionals, Inc. 
5909 NW Expressway, Suite 101 
Oklahoma City, OK 73132 

442184.1 
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